State of California-Health and Human Services Agency
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
2389 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95833
Telephone: (916) 576-7109 | Fax: (916) 263-1406
www.csd.ca.gov

pe=y =
LINNE K. STOUT : EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

TO: CSBG Service Providers
QWY“O : SN—
FROM: Pamela Hé‘r’ris\ﬁf, hief

Community Services Division

DATE: April 21, 2014

SUBJECT: 2014 COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT (CSBG) CONTRACT
AMENDMENT 2

The Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) has received
California’s final Notice of Grant Award distributed by the Department of Health and
Human Services (DHHS). The total grant award brings the cumulative total to
$59,270,847.

Attached is your agency’s 2014 CSBG Contract amendment which allocates the final
contract amount and authorizes agencies to expend up to 100 percent of the total
contract amount identified on the face sheet (STD 213). Since your budget amount has
increased agencies must submit a revised budget and budget narrative reflecting the
contract amount as identified on the contract face sheet (STD 213) and on the attached
2014 CSBG allocation spreadsheet located in Column A. The attached budget and
budget narrative forms can be accessed through the Provider's website located under
the “Forms” tab.

Also, for your reference the 2014 CSBG allocation spreadsheet details the total
allocation amounts for all agencies. Please refer to the 2014 Advance Section, Column
H of the spreadsheet which reflects the remainder of the advance amount that CSD will

issue to agencies. Once your amendment is fully executed CSD will issue the
remaining advance amount.

If you have any questions, please contact your Field Representative.

Attachments

Serving Low-Income Families Through Community Partners



State of California-Health and Human Services Agency
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
2389 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95833
Telephone: (916) 576-7109 | Fax: (916) 263-1406
www.csd.ca.gov

LINNE K. STOUT EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

April 30,2014

To All Community Services Block Grant Contractors:

2014 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Contract Amendment No. 2

Enclosed is your agency’s Amendment No. 2 for the 2014 Community Services Block Grant
contract. It includes two complete copies of the contract amendment (Std. 213 face sheet,
exhibits, and attachments). In order to expedite the execution of your contract amendment
packet, please observe the following instructions, and feel free to use this letter as a checklist.

a Submit a governing board resolution with an original signature of your board’s
authorized representative. The board’s resolution must identify whom it has authorized
to sign the 2014 CSBG contract’and any amendments.

O Complete the section labeled “CONTRACTOR’S NAME” on both Std. 213 face sheets.
Print or type the name and title of the person who is authorized to sign the contract
amendment. Print the date signed. Ensure that your agency’s authorized
representative has signed both face sheets. Your agency’s authorized representative is
the person whom the governing board has specified in its resolution as the official
representative to sign the 2014 CSBG contract and, if applicable, any amendments.

d The following attachments are part of the contract amendment packet. Please complete, sign,
and return both copies with the contract amendment.

Exhibit B - ATTACHMENT I

d Do not use correction fluid or tape. Do not make any changes to or notations on the
contract amendment. If any corrections are necessary, please contact your Field
Representative. If you need to reproduce contract amendment pages, please do so single-
sided only.

d When you return the contract amendment packet to CSD, please arrange all pages,
including the Std. 213 face sheets, exhibits, and attachments in the same order in which
you received them. Include your board resolution, updated insurance and fidelity bond
documents at the top of the stack, and, if desired, a transmittal letter. Please do not staple
or otherwise attach these documents to the contract amendments themselves.

Serving Low-Income Families Through Community Partners



CSBG Contractors
April 28, 2014
Page 2 of 2

O Please return both completed contract amendment packets within 30 days (45 days for
public agencies) to:

Contract Services Unit

Department of Community Services and Development
2389 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 100

Sacramento, CA 95833

Please keep in mind that in order for CSD to execute your contract amendment, all of your
agency’s documents must be complete. Authorized persons must sign both face sheets and any
applicable exhibits and attachments.

Except as waived for self-insured governmental entities, the Certificate of Liability Insurance
must name CSD as the Certificate Holder and as an additional insured, except for workers’
compensation and fidelity bond. Insurance documents that are on file at CSD must be current or
replaced. Coverage must include workers’ compensation insurance, fidelity bond, general
liability, and vehicle insurance.

If you have questions regarding the contracting process, you may contact Monica Neff of my
staff at (916) 576-7143. For questions regarding insurance requirements, board roster, bylaws,
resolution, and minutes; reporting forms; or any other requirements, please contact your Field
Representative.

Sincerely,

i

SEAN HAMMER-HERN v
Manager, Administrative Operations

SHH:mn

Enclosures



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AGREEMENT

STD. 213 A (Rev. 6/03) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER
14F-3040 2
REGISTRATION NUMBER
eP 1337261.2

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below

STATE AGENCY'S NAME
Department of Community Services and Development

CONTRACTOR'S NAME
San Mateo County Human Services Agency

The term of this

Agreement is : January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014

The maximum amount

of this Agreement is: § 421,485.00

The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a
part of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

A. The maximum amount of this Agreement payable to Contractor by the State has changed from
$232,857.00 to $421,485.00, reflecting an increase of $188,628.00.

B. Exhibit B, Attachment I, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit B,
Attachment I.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR

CALIFORNIA

Department of General Services

Use Only

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)

San Mateo County Human Services Agency

i} hareby eertity that ail
eonditions for exemption have

BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type) been coraplied with, and this

. document is exempt from the
Department of General Services

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING approval.”

Iliana Rodriguez, Director

ADDRESS

1 Davis Drive - Fiscal Department, Belmont, CA 94002

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME

Department of Community Services and Development

BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

&

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Cindy Halverstadt, Deputy Director, Administrative Services

ADDRESS

2389 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 100, Sacramento, California 95833 -

] Exempt per




State of California

Expenditure Reporting:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT Bi-Monthly
CSBG Contract Budget Summary Monthly
CSD 425.S (Rev.7/13)
ATTACHMENT |

CSBG CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY
Contractor Name: Contract Number: Amendment Number:
Prepared By: Contract Term:
Telephone Number: Contract Amount:

Date:

E-mail Address:

SECTION 10: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Line Item

CSBG Funds
(rounded to the nearest dollar)

1 Salaries and Wages

Fringe Benefits

Operating Expenses

Out-of-State Travel

2
3
4  |Equipment
5
6

Contract/Consultant Services

7 Other Costs

Subtotal Section 10: Administrative Costs (cannot exceed 12% of the total operating budget in Section 80)

SECTION 20: PROGRAM COSTS

Line Item

CSBG Funds
(rounded to the nearest doliar)

1 Salaries and Wages

2 |Fringe Benefifs

3  |Operating Expenses

4 Equipment

5 |Out-of-State Travel

6 [Subcontractor/Consultant Services

7 |Other Costs

Subtotal Section 20: Program Costs

SECTION 40: Total CSBG Budget Amount (Sum of Subtotal Sections 10 and 20)
SECTION 70: Enter Other Agency Operating Funds Used to Support CSBG
SECTION 80: Agency Total Operating Budget (Sum of Sections 40 and 70)
SECTION 90: CSBG Funds Administrative Percent (Section 10 divided by Section 80)




State of California

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Personnel Costs

CSD 425.1.1 (Rev. 7/13)

ATTACHMENT |
CSBG BUDGET SUPPORT -- PERSONNEL COSTS
Contractor Name: Contract Number: Amendment Number:
Prepared By: Contract Term:
Telephone Number: Contract Amount:
Date: E-mail Address:
Section 10 -- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -- SALARIES AND WAGES
A e - B T C : cn e 'f__E_ E
No. df = S . - Total Salary for Pzr;;nGt g/r:'n)eOf N}{m ber of G386 R
Positions Position Tltle gEa Socition. Siocatdtor months allocated | Funds budgeted

each position

| for each position

for each position

Total (must match Section 10: Administrative Costs line item 1 on the CSD 425.S Budget Summary form)

SECTION 20 -- PROGRAM COSTS -- SALARIES AND WAGES

Total (must match Section 20: Program Costs line item 1 on the CSD 425.S Budget Summary form)

FRINGE BENEFITS

Enter deséription of Fringe Benefits. Please include the percentage of Salaries _
and Wages paid in Benefits. (Examples: FICA, SSI, Health Ins., Workers Comp. Percentage
Etc.) : :

Section 10
Administrative
Costs

List CSBG funds
Budgeted Line 2

Section 20
Program Costs
List CSBG funds
Budgeted Line 2

TOTAL MUST MATCH THE AMOUNT ENTERED ON CSD 425.S (BUDGET SUMMARY)




State of California

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Non Personnel Costs

CSD 425.1.2 (Rev. 7/13)

ATTACHMENT I
CSBG BUDGET SUPPORT -- NON PERSONNEL COSTS

Contractor Name:

Contract Number:

Amendment Number:

Prepared By:

Contract Term:

Telephone Number:

Contract Amount:

Date:

E-mail Address:

Hit Alt & Enter at the same time to begin a new line or paragraph within the cell.

LIST EACH LINE ITEM
Totals must match CSD 425.S Budget Summary form
Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary

CSBG

Section 10:
Administrative Costs

Section 20:
Program Costs

List all Operating Expenses o |sum should equal total on line item 3 of g |sum should equal total on line item 3 of
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form CSD 425.S Budget Summary form
[|List all Equipment Purchases 4 [ should equal total on line item 4 of 4 [34m should equal total on line item 4 of
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form CSD 425.S Budget Summary form
List all Out-of-State Travel: Name of conference; Specify location; Cost o i should equal total on line item 5 of 5 [sum should equal total on line item 5 of
per trip CSD 425.S Budget Summary form CSD 425.S Budget Summary form
List all Contract/Consultant Services g |sum should equal total on line item 6 of
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

.

List all Subcontractor/Consultant Services

sum should equal total on line item 6 of

CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

C

Other Costs - List each line item (i - iv): Any additional Other
Costs (attach additional sheet if necessary):

Section 10: Administrative Costs

Section 20: Program Cost

Total Other Costs (Sum of i, i, iii, iv):

7 sum should equal total on line item 7 of
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

sum should equal total on line item 7 of

CSD 425.S Budget Summary form




State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Support -- Other Agency Operating Funds

CSD 425 1.3 (7/13) ATTACHMENT I
CSBG Budget Support -- Other Agency Operating Funds

Contractor Name: Contract Number: Amendment Number:
Prepared By: Contract Term:
Telephone Number: Contract Amount:
Date: _ E-mail Address:
Funding Source Funding Type ;
(DO NOT ABBREVIATE) Federal, State, Local, Private, Funding Amount

Other

Total Other Agency Operating Funds to Support CSBG (Total should match total on CSD 425 S form, Section 70)




State of California

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNTIY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
General Guide for Budget Preparation

ATTACHMENT I

General Guide for Budget Preparation

Use this guide to assist with completing the Budget Summary (425 S), Personnel (425 1.1), Non
Personnel (425 1.2), Other Agency Operating Funds (425 1.3), and Budget Narrative (425 1.4).

Administrative Costs
Administrative costs consist of expenses directly related to functions that do not directly
support a specific program or service. Administrative costs relate to the general management of

the agency such as executive director functions, accounting, budgeting, personnel and legal
services. :

Program Costs

Program costs relate directly to the operation of the program services or activities intended to
achieve the program goal(s). Direct program costs include items such as salaries and benefits of
program staff, equipment, training, conferences and subcontractor services needed to meet the
program goal(s). ’

CSBG Contract Budget (425 S)

Each summary line item on the CSBG Contract Budget Summary (425 S) for Administrative
(Section 10) and Program costs (Section 20) must match the totals listed on the Personnel (425
1.1), Non Personnel (425 1.2), and the Other Agency Operating Funds (425 1.3) budget support
forms.

Select the applicable reimbursement option either bimonthly or monthly. This option cannot be
change and will be in effect throughout the term of the agreement.

CSBG Budget Support - Personnel Costs (425 1.1)

Salaries and Wages

Include all costs for permanent or temporary staff including regular and overtime pay.
Administrative positions may include executive director, accounting, personnel, or positions that
relate to the general management of the agency.

Program positions may include program staff and managers or positions related to the direct
program services or activities.

Fringe Benefits

Include costs in accordance with approved payroll benefit programs. This includes
retirement/pension plans and various other forms of insurances related to employee
compensation such as disability, life, health and unemployment, workers’ compensation,
disability insurance, sick leave and accrued vacation.

Page | 1 (Rev. 10/12)



State of California

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNTIY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
General Guide for Budget Preparation

ATTACHMENT I

CSBG Budget Support -Non Personnel Cost (425 1.2)

Operating Expenses

Include the cost related to carrying out an organization's day-to-day activities such as (but not
limited to) building rent/lease, utilities, office supplies, consumable supplies, printing, phone,
internet, staff training, membership dues, postage, and in-state travel costs.

Note: Consumable supplies are defined as any article costing less than $5,000 per unit and have
a useful life of less than one year such as printer toner, paper goods, cleaning supplies, etc.

Equipment :
Equipment is defined as nonexpendable, tangible personal property having a unit cost exceeding
$5,000 and a useful life of more than one year (i.e., vehicle, printer).

Note: The listed equipment items must comply with the applicable brocurement policies and
procedures refer to CSD Program Notice (CPN) Administrative A-12-01.

Out of State Travel

Out of state travel must include expenses incurred specifically to carry out the award. Travel
costs are the expenses for transportation, lodging, subsistence and related items incurred by
staff traveling on official business for the agency.

Contract/Consultant Services (Administrative Cost Only)
Agreement with a contractor to perform services such as payroll, auditor, consultant, legal
services, janitorial, or landscape services to support the agency.

A consultant is a professional or subject matter expert who advises the organization on

strategies (i.e., strategic planning, board recruitment, staff training)to fulfill its administrative
functions.

Subcontractor/Consultant Services (Program Cost Only)
Agreement with a subcontractor to perform part or all of the program services or activities
directly related to meeting the program goals.

A consultant is a professional or subject matter expert who provides a specific program related
service or activity (i.e., train clients on income management) to meet the program goals.

Other Costs
Include costs that do not fit in the above line items such as indirect costs, and costs directly
benefitting the client such as food and housing vouchers, blankets, clothing, etc.

Note: The indirect cost rate is defined as the dollar value of the negotiated federal rate and the
entire amount can be claimed as long as it is not reimbursed by another funding source. A copy

Page | 2 (Rev. 10/12)



State of California

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNTIY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
General Guide for Budget Preparation

ATTACHMENT I

of the approval letter from the cognizant agency, which includes the date of the approval and
amount of rate, must be submitted with the budget.

Unallowable costs

Unallowable costs include, but are not limited to:

e Alcoholic Beverages

e Bad debts, including any related collection and legal costs

e Charitable contributions and donations by the organization to others

e Contingency reserves

e Entertainment costs, unless associated with employee morale or meetings related to a
specific cost objective

e Fines and penalties resulting from violations by the organization or employees of
Federal, State and Local laws and regulations

e Fund-raising costs incurred solely to raise capital or obtain contributions

e Goods and services for personal use of employees

e Idle facilities, unless necessary due to fluctuations in workload

e Insurance of lives of trustees, officers or employees when the organization is a
beneficiary

e Lobbying costs as identified in OMB circular A-122

Other Agency Operating Funds (425 1.3)

The other agency operating funds is a detailed list of funding source(s) and amounts funded by
each source and used to support the CSBG program administered by the tripartite board. For
public entities, all funds under the administration of the advisory or administrative tripartite
board should be considered as community action program operating funds.

Budget Narrative (425 1.4)

The budget narrative is a detailed written description which supports each projected budget
line item reported in 425 1.1 and 425 1.2. The budget narrative is required and must be
submitted with the budget.

Page | 3 (Rev. 10/12)



7102 'GZ uosen

Z4o | abed

Il juswiydeny

115'922 ¥09'2¢ 0 €/6'€6L £0£'906 [ €£09'50¥ riz'vee 06%'9.C /0£°906 8€£0€-d¥ ) [sedines Ajunwwio) g buiby jo 1deq Ajuno) uinbeor ues uinbeor ues
v1L'86L ¥65'82 0 0zh'oLL 1S8'v6L | GTL'SSE Zr9'961 06v'2ve 1588'v6L 1€0€-d¥L 00SjouURl4 UBS 4O [Iounog AyunpoddQ olwouod] oosiouelq ueg
660'GLL GEG'LLL 0 795'€99 ¥6€'00L'c | zes'z8e'L | 91L0°29L 9v8's¥6 ¥6£'00L'€ 9c0€-4vL dv0 ‘VSH®H ‘obaiq ues jo fjunod obeiq ues
6G.'G29 S70'06 0 yLL'6eS 9£0'c0SC | €61'0ZL'L | ¥ET'BL9 609'c9. 9£0'€05'2 Ge0e-d¥L | Aunod oulpieuleq UeS Jo diysiduped uonoy Ajunwuo ouipieuleg ues
192'29 656'8 0 z0e'es ¥70'6¥¢ 9G¥ LLL Z1L9'19 9/6'GL ¥¥0'6¥C y€0€-4¥L am ® S0a Auno) ojusg ues ojueg ueg
119'0L¥ G60°65 0 z85°16¢ B60LZP9'L | 89L'SEL G6E'90Y 9r1L'L0G 60L2v9'L ceoe-dvl fousby Bujuiel| pue juswhojdwy ojuswesoes ojusLeIoeS
90€'¥09 85608 0 8YE'LLS vee'Liv'e | 1L64°180°) | ¥00'865 6cv'LEL vTT'LIv'e zeog-drL AunoQ episieAly 40 diysisuped uonoy Aunwiwo) apisiany
: N3ISSV133s sewn|d
069'LL 6LL°LL 0 11G'99 192'0L€ 9/0'6EL 088'9L G08'¥6 19/'0L€ Le0g-4vL "ou] ‘09 jo8foid Jaoe|d
9¥1L'GE9 96€'L6 0 0S.'evS £85'0¥G'c | £66'9€L’L | £25'829 £90'G.L £85'0¥5'C 0€0€-dvL Auno ebuelQ jo diysisuped uonoy Aunwuiod abueip
L¥0'€9 120'6 0 046'€S €91'26¢ LG8TLL ¥8€'29 826'9L £€91'252 620€-47L | seoies Ajunwwo) g BuisnoH jo jdeq Auno) epessN epensN
689'99 965'6 0 £60'LS 95.'99¢2 z8¢e'6Ll ¥66'G9 08e'l8 95.'992 820€-4¥L As|leA edeN uonoy Ajunwiwion edeN
8/2'9LL zZeL'9L 0 9v5'66 LLE'GoY £51'802 G90'GLL €68'LYL LLL'Gop 120g-d¥lL diysisuped uonoy Ajunwwog Ajunog Asisjuop Kalsyuop
OANI 33S ouop
006'09 €9.'8 0 1€1'29 009'€vZ 6L0'60L 59Z'09 9LE'VL 009'eve 9zoge-dvl fousby uonoy Ajunwwod NoARisIS-O0POy NOASIS/Q0PON
050'9LL 669'91 0 LGE'66 661 '79Y vvL'L0T or8'vLlL GLO'LYL 661 '79¥ Gzoe-dvl Kousby uopoy Ajunwwo) Auno) psdsiy paoIsy
IMv133s OuIDopUS\
SYY3AVIVO 33S esoduepy
119'29 810'6 0 £59'cS £89'06¢ . | 68L'CLL 110'29 L11'9L £89'05¢ yz0g-drl ULIB|A| UOROY Ajunwiwod uuep
058'79 Le€'s 0 61G'GS 107'65¢2 160941 vLL'P9 9eL'6. L0¥'652 £20e-d¥L ‘ou| ‘Aunog e1spe jo diysisuped uonoy Ajunuwiwiod esopep
viL'gzs'L | 968'612 0 8vZ'80¢"L 9/G'ZLL'9 | 286'ceL'z | 602'2LG'L | 08L'¥98°L | 925°CTLL'9 zzoe-4vl JuswysaAuj Ajunwwo) g buisnoy sajebuy so7 jo Ao ss|abuy so7
ZLo'tLy'L | ovo'eoz 0 T.6',L0T'L 8v0'v¥9's | Z06'G2S'T | 662'96E'L | L¥B'LZL'L | 8¥0'¥YI'S Lzoe-dvl $82IAI9S [BI00S 2l|qNd 40 JdeQ sejebuy soT jo funod sajabuy so7
106'281 6L€'92 0 785'951 ¥09'LEL gLv'Lze ¥66'081 z6lL'eee 709'LEL 0Z0€-4¥1 | "ou] ‘diog Juswdoleas( S8oIAISS AjUNWWOY Yoead BuoT sojabuy so7
006'vL 8LL'0L 0 zTL'p9 009'662 180'¥EL 6LL'vL 00v'L6 009'662 6L0€-47L Jspue) Anun [liyroo4 sajebuy so7
£87'09 €0.'8 0 08.°'LS 1€6'LYT ziz'sol 258'65 L08'EL 1£6'L72 8L0€-dvL AousBy uopoy AJUNWWOY BUBIS/SBWN|d/USSSET| ElIBIS/SEeWN|d/UsSSET
966'92) v12'81 0 zeL'sol £86'209 eeg'Lee zL9'sel TL6'YS1 €86'20S £10€-dv) sepunpoddQ }se0) YHON OUIDOPUBIN/SXET]
986'69 1200} 0 G16'6S EV6'6.2 y8z'sel 952'69 £or's8 £¥6'6.2 9Loe-dvl "ou| ‘uopeziuebiQ uoRdy Ajunwiwod sbuiy sBuiy
€eL'ove 808'6Y 0 GZE'962 1EG'¥8E'L | G29'619 £z5'ere ege'zey LES'¥BE"L GL0€-dvl uiay 4o diysisuped uooy Aunwiwon uioy
6v1'09 G59'8 0 6¥'LG §65'072 v19'201 725'65 66E'EL 665072 710€-dvL "oU| ‘UoiOY AHUNWLIOD 10} SBEO0APY OUOIN OAU| ouoj\/oAu
G18'2L 8.v'0L 0 1££'29 092’162 8ve'0ElL 950'ZL 958'88 09Z'L62 €Log-dvl "ou| ‘sopiun souisadwe) [eraduw]
£65'29 100'6 0 2686'eS 112052 L16°LLL 10619 €€E.9L L12'052 zLoe-dvl Aousby uopoy Ajunwwio) poompay ploquiny
006'09 £9.'8 0 LE1L'28 009'c¥2 610601 G9Z'09 9LE'vL 009'e¥Z LLog-drl fousby soinosay uvewnH funod uus|9|  Aluu/esnjod/uus|9
L16'0EY 91029 0 196'89¢ 806'€ZL'L | L0G'LLL £8¥'92¥ 816'5ZS 806'ce.L't 0Log-dvl uolssiwwo saiiunpoddQ olwouod3 Ajunoy ousal ousal4
8¥¥'99 295'6 0 988'95 06.'592 1G6'8L1 ¥52'G9 G80'L8 06.'592 600€-4v7L S0IAIRS UBWNK jO Juswpedaq AunoD opeloq |3 opeJoq |3
0 0 0 0 69G'LY 682'L2 89L'L1L zLS'yl 695'Ly 800€-4¥1 Jejus) Joluag a4oN [2a SHON [2Q
GG9'/6) Zry'se 0 €12'691 619'06L 628'eGE ¥65'G6L 96L'L¥T 619'06. £00€-471 | @s0ondeq seoineg uewny g jJuswhojdws ejso) enuod E}S0) BJUOD
NN319 338 esnjoy
195'09 GL.'8 0 ov8'Lg FATAA LA ZLy'soL 626'65 106'€L zve'eve 900€-dvL fousby uopoy Ajunwwo) esoduepy-selanele)d|  esoduepy/selaneed
956'€8 180'C) 0 G/8'LL £z8'see £62'051 080'c8 0S¥'20L £z8'see G00€-4¥ ) "ou] 'funog anng jo Aousby uoyoy Aunwiwod apng
912'09 9e.'8 0 086°LS G98'2¥eC 069'80L £80'09 260'vL 598'Z¥ ¥00€-dv L KousBy uopoy Ajunwiwiod suwnjon | /iopewy auwnjon  /jopewy
¥0€ 44 0 092 9Lz'L 4] L0g LLE 9Lz’ €00€-4¥L "OU| ‘UoHOY AHUNWWIOY 0} S8}EO0APY OUO| OAu| suidly
vLL'vLE 98z'sy 0 82v'692 958'8G2'L | 08E'c9G cEV'LLE £70'v8¢ 958'852'L z00g-dvl S80IAIBS UBLINY JO Juswpedaq ‘puepieQ Jo Ao epawely
£10'29 ¥26'8 0 680'€S 1G0'8¥Z LLo'LLL 99¢'L9 ¥19'GL 160'8¥Z L00g-d¥L KousbBy uonoy Ajunwwio) Asjexleg epawe|y
. : L0y VOd vLiov VOd vLLOY VOd
,,%_mmm”@\ N“m._m w@v ﬁﬁﬂww %ﬁﬂw@ Joenuos | (vLiszieo) | (v1iszizo) | (€1/10/LL) | (BuneBpng 104) | Jequiny foueBy P
|eloL paIyL puodag 1siig 7102 [ejol 13y 1oy |9y | uonesojly [ejoL |3oBMUO0D
: Py L puooag 3sdid
1 H [5) ] 3 a 3 g v
JONVAQY 102 NOILYDOTIV #10Z
SYVO

uonedojjy 94ds9d v102
juswdojaaaq pue sadiaIag Ajunwwo) jo juswpedaq
BILIOJI[ED 5~ 3735




7102 ‘sz yosen

Z Jo z ebed

(6uebpng 10-) UOHRIOIY [BJO BY} JO %SZ SUSSAIdDY .,
(e wayl ‘gLz ALS) 198Yysaeory Joenuod sienby

Z6E'Y9Z'LL 606'029°L 0 €8V'€¥9'6  GLL'GOL'SP ¥90'981°02 869'8GL°LL €GE'09L°€L GLL'GOL'Gr S8)UN0I |[e “TY.LOL
zee'e9 eLL'e 0 8LT'YS 12E'ESC | £LE'ELL 12929 €8¢'LL Lze'ese €60€-4¥1 UOISSIWWOY S82IAI8g Ajjunwiwio) Aunog eqna eqnA
LS¥'89 058'6 0 109'8S c08'e/lz - | ses'eet LEL'19 0€S'e8 208'eLe z50e-dbL | seomIes [eog g Juswihoidwz 4o 1daq ‘0joA 4o Ajunod O[oA
z8v'8slL | sos‘ze 0 L19'GEL 126'€€9 | pOL'e8T 628'951 v6E'E6L 126'€€9 1G0g-d¥L "ou] ‘Ajunod BuNUSA 4O LUOHOY Ajunwiwio) BINUSA
S HOavny 338 auwnjon ]
0¥8'80Z | zS0‘0€ 0 88.'8LL 8GE'GEY Lg8'cle 299'90C S¥8'vST 8G€'GES 050€-4¥L "ou| ‘Buuies | JuswAholdwz g seoines Aunwuwiod aleny
3 NN319 338 Ayuny
6G€'99 6V5'6 0 01895 9EV'S9E L6L'8LL 199'69 816'08 9e1'692 670€-dvL Aousby uonoy Ayunwiwog Auno) eweys | eweys |
9¥5'z9 000'6 0 ovs'es G8L'06z 996°LLL ¥68'L9 Gze'9L G8L'062 8v0e-4v1 fouaby uonoy Ajunwwo) Aunog sepng Japng
866'LLL €lo'se 0 G8E'ZSI z66'LLL [ Ov9'slE TrLoLL oLz'Lle 266'LLL 1y0e-dv1 "ou| U8)ua) Ayunpoddo AsjleA [eiuad sne|siuejs
S9Z'v0l £00'GL 0 z9z's8 190'2L¥ 69981 8LL'€0l vez'LeL 190LLY 9v0e-dvL Aunog ewouog jo diysieuped uonoy Ajunwwo) euwouos
86E'68 798'CL 0 ¥€5'9L 165'L5€ ¥€0'091 99v'88 160'60L 165'LG€ S¥0g-dvl Aunod ouelos jo diysisuped uonoy Ajunwwio) ouejos
elele[o/IEEN noADIsIS
N3ISSVY133s ewusIs
165'69 GL0'0L 0 28565 98e'8/¢ 185'v21 128'89 826'v8 98¢e'8.2 yr0e-dpL fousby uopoy Aunwwo) Auno) eyseys Ejseys
6EY'L9 ¥0.'6 0 GEL'LS 6G6.'692 yzL'ozl 9€.'99 G62'28 GG.'692 £¥0e-d¥L "ou| ‘flunog zniQ ejues 4o pleog uenoy Ajunwiwo zni) ejueg
900'62€ eve'Ly 0 €99°'182 ¥Z0'9LE'L | 996885 G.G'sze €81'L0Y ¥zo'oLe’L Zroe-drl S8OIAISS AJUNWIWOY HesH paioes elel) ejues
avi'ezl 0TL'LL 0 9zv'sol G8S'Z6Y 8vi'0ze z98'Lzl GL2'0S) G85'Z6Y Ly0€-d¥L | "ou| "0Q elegleg ejues JO UOISSILWOD UOROY Ajunwwo) eleqleg ejues
L2£'S01L Z9L'sL 0 602'06 sev'ley 829'881 €L2'v01 ¥85'821 g8v'Lzy 0v0g-d¥L Kousby seoinleg uBWNY AJUno) osje|y ues o8jel\ ues
8€L'69 6v6'6 0 681'65 265'9/2 . | 99s'cz) LL1'89 69€'v8 266'9/2 6£0€-d¥L "ou| ‘fjunog odsiqQ sIn UBS JO dvD odsiqQ sinT ueg
PLLOY VOd vilov VOd PLL0Y VOd
«%.“mwmwo,x M“M\mm_ﬂ MS va_‘\w_mhwe A%:MN w: Jeenuog | (vh/szieo) | (71/8220) | (€L/L0/LL) | (Bunebpng to4) | tequiny foush fhios
or | paus | puosen | aena Y | |rrozieiol | osesioy | eseorey | esesioy | uomesony reroL [1oenuod i
' : piyL puodag 3sa1d4
[ H B) ] 3 a 2 g v
JONVAQY 102 NOLLYDOTIV ¥102
SYVO

Il yuswyaeny

uonedojly 94s9 102
juswdolaraq pue sadinias Ajlunwwod Jo Jusuipeda,
eluiojijeg jo 9jels




7102 ‘G2 Yoei

162'G8

(Bupebpng 10-]) U0HRIO|Y [BJOL BY} JO %G SIUBSAIASY .

(€ weyl ‘e4Z ALS) j98Yysa0e) JoesjU0d Sienb3 ,

162'G8 0 0 1922y 0 0 1922 19/°2¢h IvLOL
€ISYE 0 0 £LGve £50'8€ 0 0 £50°8€ ) £50'8¢) 990¢-4¥1 uopelodiod sougjsissy Ajunwwo) jeiny
o 0 0 0 009'68 0 0 009'68 009'68 G90g-dvl Jsjus) Jolusg SHON [2Q
918°0¢ 0 0 918'0¢ z9z'szl 0 0 zoz'eet z9z'ezl ¥90¢-dv1 Jsjus) ubisaqg Ajunwwo)
z9v'02 0 0 29¥'02 9v8'L8 0 0 9v8'L8 9v8'1L8 £90€-d¥ 1 "ou| ‘sopiun souisedwe)
viv0ov vOd ¥iv0vy VOd Yiv0¥y vOd
»3lqeIeAY | (v15zic0) | (v1/82/z0) | (€W6ZION) | | (o0 oo | (pLiszico) | (rL8ziz0) | (£1/b0rbL) | (BupeBpng t0.) | soquinn
9OUBAPY | d|qejleAy | s|qejieAy | 3|qejieAy Kouaby
el payL puogeg Jsiig 710Z [e}ol | 9SEI[Y 9sed|ay 9sed[ay | uonedojly |e}oL [1oesuoD
. payL puodag 3siid
] H 9 4 3 a ) g v (saNnd AdVNOILT™OSIA)
JONVAQY v10Z NOLLYDOT11V ¥10Z S3AIONIDV ISOdHNd A3 LINIT
zLL\8Y'L  gzzele 0 6¥5'892') G80°/26'G 1262697  02£'99v'L  +61'808'L  G80'/Z6'G Tv1iol
6YE'6GY 660'99 0 0S2'€6E 96€°2£8'L | L62°C28 657Gy | 0¥S'09G 96€°/£8°) 290¢-4v ) Buiutel | yuswAoldws 1oy JS)uSD
09¢'€El 06161 0 0LL'vLL 8EY'EES LeL'8€Z | 696'LEL 8€/'291 8EY'EES 19047 L "ou| uejua) Ajunpoddo AsjeA [enue)
G52'8YS 768'8. 0 £9¢'691 L20'c6L'z | 2SP'L86 | 8ES'TYS 1£0'699 120'e6L'T 090€-4¥1 "ou| ‘snajoud
808'0¥¢ Zv0'6¥ 0 99/'162 0gz'eoe’l | 160'0L9 | ¥Gz'iEE G88'sly | 0£T'e9e’) 6S0€-47L| uopelodio) juswdojpasg uewiny ejulojijed
v120¥ vOd ¥120¥ vOd ¥120¥ vOd
~RIGElERY | (v152/E0) | (91/82120) | (EVIGZIOV) | | opnuoq | (phiszico) | (vhiserzo) | (€4/L0rbh) | (BuneBpng o4) | sequiny
92UBAPY | 9|qejleAy | 3jqejieAy | 3|qejieAy Kouaby
jejoi payL puosag ysa14 10Z |ejol | OSB3Iy osed|ay 9se9|ay | uonedoj|y Jejol |3oesjuon
: payL puodag 3sdi4
[ H ) 4 3 a ) g v
JONVAQY ¥102 NOLLYDOT11V %102 SYIANHOMINYEYH TYNOSYIS 8 LNVIOIN
168°2/G  9Gl'c8 0 Gl v6Y £96°L1E'Z €0G'VE0 L 698°LLS G61'G0. £96°LIE'T V1oL
18%'G9 169°01 0 96.'YS 6v6'192 G05'0z) 8ec'e9 90182 6v6'192 850¢-4¥1 ss[ebuy s07 40 JYN AunoD/ov
£90'¢SY 765'69 0 L1G'e8e zse'ele’L | vee'ees zos'syy | 959'9vS A TAAR N £50€-dv ) OdION
(mojaq O@ION Ypm papnjouy) (Buipung a100) 3417/2dION
00S'0€ 0 0 005'0¢ 00022} 0Z'sy G5z'se Sl¥'ey 000'zZ1 950e-4¥1 (Buipung ®100) OAION
Lbe'gl €L6'z 0 8Z¥'Gl z9g'es 8es'ee £e8'2L 166'L2 z9g'el G50e-d¥1 BILIOJ[ED 4O 3L Mniey|
00S'01 0 0 005'0} 000'Z¥ 968'v L LE1'T) 196'v) 0002y ¥G0e-dv L (Butpung a10Q) eluJoyie Jo aquL YnJey
¥ vie0¥ VOd vi€0¥ VvOd P1E0¥ VOd
~OIQRUBAY | (YHSZIE0) | (Ph8ZIZO) | (ELIGZIOW) | | oo | (shiszic0) | (#L18ZIZO) | (E4/LO/LL) | (BuneBpng o) | sequiny
9oUBApPY ajqejieAy | 3d|qejieAy | d|qejieAy 2 Aauaby
7102 [EJOL | 2SEI|8Y 194 I3y | uonesojly jejoy |joenuon
Iejog payL puodag }siig paIyL puosag 1siid
1 H 9 4 3 a o) g 7
JONVAQY ¥102 NOLLYDOT11V ¥102 SNVIANI NVOIYINY JAILYN

11l JuswyseRy

SYVYO-UoN
uonedojly 9489 102

juswdojaaag pue sa9IAIag Ajunwwo) jo Juswprdag

elUIOji[eD JO 8)e)S




